

LISTED ON 1.7.2014
BEFORE LD. REGSITRAR'S
COURT NO. 2
ITEM NO. 16

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL)
NOS. 6522, 6523, 6524, 6525, 6526, 6527, 6528, 6529 and 6530
of 2010, 22491 of 2012, 33037 and 33588-33589 of 2013

State of Tamil Nadu & anr. Etc. ...Petitioners
-Versus-
R. Arumugam Etc. Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed with main matter i.e. SLP(C) No. 35969 of 2009 before the Hon'ble Court on 19th February, 2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

Thereafter the SLP(C) Nos. 6528 of 2010 and 22491 of 2012 were listed before the Registrar's Court on 28th February, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

"In both the matters petitioner has not taken steps. Hence list the matter before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber for appropriate orders regarding non-prosecution."

SERVICE OF EACH MATTER:-

SLP(C) No. 6522 of 2010:

It is submitted that there is sole Respondent and is represented through Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonkar, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP © NO. 6523 OF 2010 :

It is submitted that there are five respondents. Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 to 5 are represented through Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit. Respondent No. 2 is represented Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate and he has also filed Counter Affidavit.

Service of notice is complete.

...2/-

SLP © NO. 6524 OF 2010 :

It is submitted that there are seven respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavit. Respondent Nos. 2 to 7 are represented through Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP © NO. 6525 OF 2010 :

It is submitted that there are 45 respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavit. Respondent Nos. 2 to 45 are represented through Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP © NO. 6526 OF 2010 :

It is submitted that there are 37 respondents. Respondent Nos. 1, 3, 4 & 6 to 37 are represented through Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit. Respondent No. 5 is represented through Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate and he has also filed Counter Affidavit. In respect of Respondent No. 2, neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No.2.

SLP © NO. 6527 OF 2010 :

It is submitted that there are seven respondents. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 to 7 are represented through Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit. Respondent No. 3 is represented through Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate and he has also filed Counter Affidavit.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP © NO. 6528 OF 2010 :

It is submitted that there are 66 respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2, 4 to 38 and 40 to 66 are represented through Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate. In respect of Respondent Nos. 3 and 39, neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing notices have been received back so far.

Service of notice is not complete on Respondent Nos.3 & 39.

SLP © NO. 6529 OF 2010 :

It is submitted that there are four respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavit. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 are represented through Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP © NO. 6530 OF 2010 :

It is submitted that there are eight respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented through Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate and he has also filed counter affidavit. Respondent Nos. 2 to 8 are represented through Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP(C) No. 22491 of 2012

It is submitted that there is sole respondent. Show cause notice has been issued to sole Respondent but neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back so far.

It is further submitted that SLP(C) Nos. 6526, 6528 of 2010 and 22491 of 2012, Office Report on Default for non-prosecution is to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers in view of Court's order dated 28th February, 2014.

SLP(C) Nos. 33588-33589 OF 2013

The matters above mentioned were listed on 11th November, 2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"S.L.P.(C) Nos.33588-33589 of 2013

Issue notice.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) No. 35969 of 2009 and other connected matters.

In the meantime, the contempt proceedings initiated against the petitioners shall remain stayed.

S.L.P.(C)No...../2013 (CC No. 19394)

There is a delay of 223 days in filing the special leave petition and 35 days in refiling the same. We are not inclined to condone the delay. The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed on the ground of delay."

Pursuant to order quoted above show cause notice was issued to all the respondents in both the respondents in both the Special Leave Petitions.

SLP(C) No. 33588 OF 2013

Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover have been received in respect of respondent Nos. 1 & 2 in Special Leave Petition(C) No. 33588 of 2013.

SLP(C) No. 33589 OF 2013

A.D. card duly signed has been received from respondent No. 1. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing the said notice has not been received in respect of respondent NO. 2.

SLP(C) No. 33037 OF 2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8th October, 2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.35969 of 2009."

There are 44 respondents. A.D. cards duly signed have been received in respect of respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 15, 16 to 19, 22, 23, 26 to 29 and 36-41. Neither A.D. card nor unserved covers containing the said notice have been received back from respondent Nos. 4, 5, 11, 13, 14, 20, 21, 24, 25, 30 to 35, 42 to 44.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 30th day of June, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. T. Harish Kumar, Advocate
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, Advocate
Mr. Sureshan P., Advocate
Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

cb